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XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
TIMOTHY J, MCDONOUGH · 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No, 235850 

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 
Telephone: (510) 879-0294 
Fax: \510) <;22-2270 
E-mail: Tim.McDonoiigh@doj.ca.gov . 

Attorneys for The Board of Chiropractic Examiners, 

FIL.ED 
SEP 2 1 2017 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 

SANJOSE 

13 The People of the State of California, Case No. Cl 761505 

14 

15 

l<i 

17 

18 

19 

v. 

Shnhrlar Karimi, 

Plaintiff, [PROPOSED) ORDER PROHIBITING 
DEFENDANT FROM ACTING AS 
LICENSED CIDROPRACTOR PENDING 
CRIMINAL OR ADMINISTRATIVE 
:PROCEEDINGS 

Defendant. 
(Pen. Code, § 23) 

Date: 
Time: 
Dept.: 

July27, 2017 
1:30p.m. 
39 

20 ·------------------' 
21 WHEREFORE THE COURT having read and considered the evidence and argument in 

22 supper! of the Board of Chiropractic Examiner's recommendation that, as a condition of his own 

23 cognizance relef\Se, bail, or probation, defendant Shahriar Karimi be ordered to refrain from using 

24 his Chiropractor License No. 15970 and working as a licensed chiropractor: 

25 /// 

26 

27 

28 

(Proposed] Order Prohibiting Defendant From Acting /vJ License.d Chiropractor (Case No. Cl761505) 



1 Until his criminal or administrative proceeding concl\ldes, whichever is first, defendant 

2 Shahriar Karimi is prohibited from working as a chiropractor or providing any services for which 

3 a chiropractor license is required. 

4 IT IS SO ORDERED. 
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7 Dated: 'I l:t-1//r 
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(SUPeriOl'COUrtudge 

[Proposed] Order Prohibiting Defondant }'rom Acting As Licensed Chiropractor (Case No. C!76!SOS) 

• 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

HALL OF JUSTICE 
COMPLAINT FOR ARREST W ARRANT(S) 

SHAHRIAR KARIMI CVV547 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
Plaintiff, 

vs. 

SHAHRl/\RIZAlUMl ( l 2121 / f958 ), 
26280 ELEN'A ROAD LOS ALTOS HILLS CA 94022 

Defendant( s). 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

COUNTl 

FELONY COMPLAINT 

DA NO: 161025369 
CEN 

SK WARR 

On or about and between January 3, 2012 and September 15, 2016, in the County of Santa Clara, State 

of California, the crime of PRESENTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM, in violation of 

INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a), a Felony, was committed b SHAHR IAR KARIMI who did 

present and cause to be presented a knowingly false and fraudulent written and oral material statement in 

support of, and in opposition to, a claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining and denying 

compensation, as defined in Labor Code section 3207. 

COUNT2 
On or about and between January 1, 2007 and December 31, 2016, in the County of Santa Clara, State of 

California, the crime of PRESENTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM, in violation of 

INSURANCE CODE SECTION 1871.4(a), a Felony, was committed by SHAHRIAR KARIMI who did 

present and cause to be presented a knowingly false and fraudulent written and oral material statement in 

support of, and in opposition to, a claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining and denying 

compensation, as defined in Labor Code section 3207. 

COUNT3 
On or about and between June 22, 2012 and July 25, 2016, in the County of Santa Clara, State of 

California, the crime of PRESENTING A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM, in violation of 

INSURANCE CODE SECTION l87 l.4(a), a Felony, was committed by SHAHRIAR KARIMI who did 

present and cause to be presented a knowingly false and fraudulent written and oral material statement in 

support of, and in opposition to, a claim for compensation for the purpose of obtaining and denying 

compensation, as defined in Labor Code section 3207. 



COUNT4 
On or about and between July 6, 2010 and February 10, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of 

California, the c1ime of PREPARING A FALSE STATEMENT TO PRESENT TO AN INSURER, in 

violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(b)(2), a Felony, was committed by SHAHRIAR KARIMI 

who did prepare, and make, and knowingly assist, and conspire with another person to prepare, and 

make, a written and oral statement intended to be presented to an insurer and an insurance claimant in 

connection with, and in suppo1t of and opposition to, a claim and payment and other benefit pursuant to 

an insurance policy, knowing that the statement contained false and misleading information concerning 

a material fact. 

COUNT 5 
On or about and between January 1, 2007 and April 11, 2017, in the County of Santa Clara, State of 

California, the crime of PRACTICING MEDICINE WITHOUT A CERTIFICATION, in violation of 

BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 2052(a), a Felony, was committed by SHAHRIAR 

KARIMI who did practice, attempt to practice, advertise, hold himself/herself out as practicing, any 

system or mode of treating the sick or afflicted, and who diagnosed, treated, operated, prescribed for any 

physical or mental condition, without having a valid certificate under this chapter and authority to 

perform the act pursuant to a certificate obtained in accordance with another provision of law. 

(OTH) The offense(s) charged in Count(s) 1 through 5 above was/were not discovered until on or about 

10/31/2016 when investigator Keri Larsen leamea from ecretary of State corporafe records that 

defendant wa. the sole owner and officer ofuo'}den tatc Diagnosttc. Inc .. d:ba Sunnyvale-Imaging 

tenter. a radiology imaging medical practice. Prior to 10/3112016, Keri Larsen (Santa Clara County 

District Attorney's Office, Bureau of Investigations) had no actual and constructive knowledge of the 

crimes because, Defendant misrepresented the non-professional ownership of his radiology practice by 

submitting medical professionals' diagnostic reports on Sunnyvale Imaging letterhead, and, in the 

exercise of reasonable diligence, the crimes could not have been discovered at an earlier date within the 

meaning of Penal Code section 803(c). 

Any defendant, including a juvenile, who is convicted of and pleads guilty and no contest to any felony 

offense, including any attempt to commit the offense, charged in this complaint or information is 

required to provide buccal swab samples, right thumbprints and a full palm print impression of each 

hand, and any blood specimens or other biological samples required pursuant to the DNA and Forensic 

Identification Database and Data Bank Act of 1998 and Penal Code section 296, et seq. 



Furthe1', attached and incorporated by reference are official reports and documents of a law enforcement 

agency which the complainant believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant SHAHRIAR 

KARIMI, for the above-listed crime.~. Wherefore, A WARRANT OF ARREST IS REQUESTED. 

Complainant therefore requests that the defendant(s) be dealt with according to law. 

I certify under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct. 

Executed on April 12, 2017, in SANTA CLARA County, California. 

Cash or Bond$. _______ _ 

Date: -----------

Warrant Received for Service by:. 

Larsen30 
(Larsen 30) 
DA 1386714335 
SOUSAf D294/ FELONY/ TG 

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 



KARIMI 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY CASE STATUS REPORT 

File No: 161025369 

. Facility: HALL OF JUSTICE Docket No: 

Arresting Agency: District Attorney's Office Officer: Larsen 

1. Defendant: Shahriar Karimi CEN: 

Charge: IC1871.4(al. IC1871.4(a), IC1871.4(a), PC550(b)(2l. BP2052(a) 

Lab No: _____ _ BA%:_*-. Drugs: ___ _ 

Defense Attorney ---------------

OFCN No: 1386714335 Cite No: Offense Da«;: 01/03/2012 - 09/15/201 

DATE DEPUTY 



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORi~IA 
COUNTY OF' SANTA CLARA 

HALL OF JUSTICE 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, FELONY COMPLAINT 
CASE SUMMARY 

DA NO: 161025369 
vs. CEN 

SK WARR 
SHAHRIAR KARIMI (12/2111958), 
26280 ELENA ROAD LOS ALTOS HILLS CA 94022 

Defendant( s), 

CASE SUMMARY 

Count Charge - Charge Range Defendant 
1 IC1871.4(a) 2-3-5 Shabriar Karimi 

2 IC1871.4(a) 2-3-5 Shahriar Karimi 

3 IC1871.4(a) 2-3-5 Shahriar Karimi 

4 PC550(b)(2) 2-3-5 Shabriar Karimi 

5 BP2052(a) 16-2-3 Shahriar Karimi 



AUTHORIZED CRIMINAL OFFENDER RECORD REI;EASE 

RELEASE DATE: April 12, 2017 
NAME OF OFFENDER: Shahriar Karimi PFN#: CVV547 

TYPE AND AMOUNT OF INFORMATION RELEASED: 
( ) CJIC/2 
( ) cu 
( ) FBI 
( ) OMV 

HOW TRANSMITTED (RAP SHEET, LEITER, BY TELEPHONE, DIRECT VERBAL, ETC,) 
COPY 

PERSON AND AGENCY RECENING INFORMATION,_·----------
DEFENSE ATTORNEY 

DA EMPLOYEE RELEASING INFORMATION _____________ _ 

RELEASE APPROVED BY ___________________ _ 

(Sign only if approval required) 



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 
MAR 1 9 2003 

OF SH?~s~OFSTAlE KEVIN 1tui.. 

GOLDEN STATE DIAGNOSTIC, INC. 

ONE: The name of this corporation is Golden State Diagnostic, Inc. 

TWO: The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for 
which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of California 
other than the banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a 
profession permitted to be incorporated by the California Corporations Code. 

THREE: The name and address in this state of the corporation's initial agent for service 
of process is: 

Shahriar Karimi 
260 S. Sunnyvale A venue, Suite 1 
Sunnyvale CA 94086 

FOUR: This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of stock which 
shall be designated common stock. The total number of shares it is authorized to issue is 
1,000 (One Thousand) shares. 

ettA-~~~~ 
RATTAN DEV SINGH DHALIWAL 
Incorporator 

I declare that I am the person who executed the above Articles of 
Incorporation, and that this instrument is my act and deed. 

Dated: March 19, 2003 

~~s.~ 
RATTAN DEV SINGH DHALIWAL 



State of California 
Secretary of State 

Statement of Information 
(Domestic Stock and Agricultural Cooperative Corporations) 

FEES (Filing and Disclosure): $25.00. 
If this is an amendment, see instructions. 

IMPORTANT- READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM 

1. CORPORATE NAME 

GOLDEN STATE DIAGNOSTIC, INC. 

2. CALIFORNIA CORPORATE NUMBER 
C2433315 

s 

f 994456 

FILED 
In the office of the Secretary of State 

of the State of California 

DEC-28 2015 

This Space for Filing Use Only 

No Change Statement (Not applicable if agent address of record is a P.O. Box address. See instructions.) 

3. If there have been any changes to the information contained in the last Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary 
of State, or no statement of information has been previously filed, this form must be completed in its entirety. 
D If there has been no change in any of the information contained in the last Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary 

of State, check the box and proceed to Item 17. 

Complete Addresses for the Following (Do not abbreviate the name of the city. Items 4 and 5 cannot be P.O. Boxes.) 

4. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE CITY STATE ZIP CODE 
568 S MATHILDA AVE, SUNNYVALE, CA 94086 
5. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL BUSINESS OFFICE IN CALIFORNIA, IF ANY 
568 S MATHILDA AVE, SUNNYVALE. CA 94086 
6. MAILING ADDRESS OF CORPORATION, IF DIFFERENT THAN ITEM 4 

CITY 

CITY 

Names and Complete Addresses of the Following Officers (The corporation must list these three officers. 
officer may be added; however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered.) 

7. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY 
SHAHRIAR KARIMI 568 S MATHILDA AVE, SUNNYVALE, CA 94086 

8. SECRETARY ADDRESS CITY 
SHAHRIAR KARIMI 568 S MATHILDA AVE, SUNNYVALE, CA 94086 

9. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY 
SHAHRIAR KARIMI 568 S MATHILDA AVE, SUNNYVALE, CA 94086 

STATE ZIP CODE 

STATE ZIP CODE 

A comparable title for the specific 

STATE ZIP CODE 

STATE ZIP CODE 

STATE ZIP CODE 

Names and Complete Addresses of All Directors, Including Directors Who are Also Officers (The corporation must have at least one 
director. Attach additional pages, if necessary.) 

10. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 
SHAHRIAR KARIMI 568 S MATHILDA AVE, SUNNYVALE, CA 94086 

11. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

12. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

13. NUMBER OF VACANCIES ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, IF ANY: 

Agent for Service of Process If the agent is an individual, the agent must reside in California and Item 15 must be completed with a California street 
address, a P.O. Box address is not acceptable. If the agent is another corporation, the agent must have on file with the California Secretary of State a 
certificate pursuant to California Corporations Code section 1505 and Item 15 must be left blank. 

14. NAME OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS 
JAMES BARRETT ESQ 

15. STREET ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA, IF AN INDIVIDUAL CITY 
5150 EL CAMINO REAL STE D22, LOS ALTOS, CA 94022 

T pe of Business 

16. DESCRIBE THE TYPE OF BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION 
MEDICAL IMAGING 

STATE ZIP CODE 

17. BY SUBMITTING THIS STATEMENT OF INFORMATION TO THE CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE, THE CORPORATION CERTIFIES THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

12/28/2015 SHAHRIAR KARIMI PRESIDENT 
DATE TYPE/PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING FORM TITLE SIGNATURE 

SI 2 (R V 01/20 3) p ov Y CR YO SA 



0 <1' 1/FQJll'i\ t-

State of California 
Secretary of State 

Statement of Information 
(Domestic Stock and Agricultural Cooperative Corporations) 

FEES (Filing and Disclosure): $25.00. 
If this is an amendment, see instructions. 

IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM 

1. CORPORATE NAME 

GOLDEN STATE DIAGNOSTIC, INC. 

2. CALIFORNIA CORPORATE NUMBER 
C2433315 

s 

FT38211 

FILED 
In the office of the Secretary of State 

of the State of California 

JAN-03 2018 

This Space for Filing Use Only 

No Change Statement (Not applicable if agent address of record is a P.O. Box address. See instructions.) 

3. If there have been any changes to the information contained in the last Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary 
of State, or no statement of information has been previously filed, this form must be completed in its entirety. 
0 If there has been no change in any of the information contained in the last Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary 

of State, check the box and proceed to Item 17. 

Complete Addresses for the Following (Do not abbreviate the name of the city. Items 4 and 5 cannot be P.O. Boxes.) 
4. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICE CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

5. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL BUSINESS OFFICE IN CALIFORNIA, IF ANY CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

6. MAILING ADDRESS OF CORPORATION, IF DIFFERENT THAN ITEM 4 CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

Names and Complete Addresses of the Following Officers (The corporation must list these three officers. A comparable title for the specific 
officer may be added; however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered.) 
7. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

6. SECRETARY ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

9. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

Names and Complete Addresses of All Directors, Including Directors Who are Also Officers (The corporation must have at least one 
director. Attach additional pages, if necessary.) 
10. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

11. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

12. NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

13. NUMBER OF VACANCIES ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, IF ANY: 

Agent for Service of Process If the agent is an individual, the agent must reside in California and Item 15 must be completed with a California street 
address, a P.O. Box address is not acceptable. If the agent is another corporation, the agent must have on file with the California Secretary of State a 
certificate pursuant to California Corporations Code section 1505 and Item 15 must be left blank. 
14. NAME OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS 

15. STREET ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA, IFAN INDIVIDUAL CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

Type of Business 
16. DESCRIBE THE TYPE OF BUSINESS OF THE CORPORATION 

17. BY SUBMITTING THIS STATEMENT OF INFORMATION TO THE CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE, THE CORPORATION CERTIFIES THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS, IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

01/03/2018 SHAHRIAR KARIMI PRESIDENT 
DATE TYPE/PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING FORM TITLE SIGNATURE 

I- ( EV 0 /2013) OV D Y C ET RY STA 



NAME: KARIMI, SHAHRIAR 
LICENSE TYPE: CHIROPRACTOR
LICENSE STATUS: VALID ❖ INACTIVE 
SECONDARY STATUS: RESTRICTED 
ADDRESS
26280 ELENA RD
LOS ALTOS HILLS CA 94022
SANTA CLARA COUNTY

LICENSING DETAILS FOR: 15970

ISSUANCE DATE

JULY 19, 1984

EXPIRATION DATE

DECEMBER 31, 2019

CURRENT DATE / TIME

DECEMBER 21, 2018
1:56:23 PM

BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS

PUBLIC RECORDS
DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS (1)
DESCRIPTION: PENAL CODE 23 ORDER ISSUED START DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2017

PUBLIC DOCUMENTS
DOCUMENTS (1)

DATE: 2017-09-21 DOCUMENT: LINK

NAME: KARIMI CHIROPRACTIC CORPORATION
LICENSE/REGISTRATION TYPE: CORPORATION

LICENSE NUMBER: 1659 PRIMARY STATUS: 
FORFEITURE

ADDRESS : 
260 S. SUNNYVALE AVE
SUITE 2
SUNNYVALE CA 94086
SANTA CLARA COUNTY

MAP

LICENSE RELATIONSHIPS

Page 1 of 1DCA - Search Details

12/21/2018https://search.dca.ca.gov/details/8500/DC/15970/260f5d9c5edf371288875d6e7a27a523


